30/06/2010 ( 825) 825   ( 6) 6   -   -

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -9.05% 9.05%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 1) 1   -   -   ( 2,485) 2,485

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -9.78% 9.78%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 2) 2   -   -   ( 3,130) 3,130

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Premier CMT
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Conservative Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Colonial First State Cash Fund
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 110

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -13.38% 13.38%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 1) 1   -   -   ( 2,140) 2,140

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -14.48% 14.48%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 1) 1   -   -   ( 2,540) 2,540

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -17.05% 17.05%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 -   -   -   -   ( 2,250) 2,250

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -18.47% 18.47%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 -   -   -   -   ( 2,676) 2,676

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -26.10% 26.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 1) 1   -   -   ( 6,850) 6,850

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -28.60% 28.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 1) 1   -   -   ( 7,855) 7,855

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Imputation Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Balanced Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Diversified Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 111

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

[…]

30/06/2011 ( 4) 4   ( 42) 42   ( 4,325) 4,325

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 4) 4   -   -   ( 5,050) 5,050

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.60% 21.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 -   -   -   -   ( 2,506) 2,506

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 -   -   -   -   ( 2,957) 2,957

Consolidated

Parent

Colonial First State Global Health & Biotechnology Fund

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 40

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.60% 21.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 4) 4   ( 35) 35   ( 4,118) 4,118

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 5) 5   -   -   ( 4,404) 4,404

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.60% 21.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 -   -   -   -   ( 2,776) 2,776

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 -   -   -   -   ( 3,184) 3,184

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Consolidated

Parent

Colonial First State Global Technology & Communications Fund

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 41

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Credit risk

The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when
they fall due. Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities and derivative products. Other credit risk

[…]

the managed investment schemes are based on quoted market prices or alternative pricing sources supported by
observable units and therefore classified as Level 1.

Page 22

 COLONIAL FIRST STATE MORTGAGE INCOME FUND - ENTRY FEE OPTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

13. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

The Colonial First State Wholesale Pooled Mortgage Fund is currently illiquid and therefore classified as a Level 3
investment. The units in this Fund, which are valued by the Responsible Entity, reflect the fair value of the underlying
mortgages. The main exposure to the valuation is the credit risk relating to the underlying mortgages. The sensitivity of the
fair value of the underlying mortgages is dependent upon the cashflow of each individual mortgage which has too many
variables to quantify. However if the level of default increased or decreased by 1%, the impact to the net assets of the
Fund would increase or decrease by approximately 0.86%.

The table below classifies the Fund's financial instruments under the Fair Value Hierarchy:

Financial Assets Held for Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Trading: $ $ $ $

Managed Investment Schemes
- Related Managed Investment Schemes 15,100,948   -   242,164,839   257,265,787

Total Assets Held for
Trading 15,100,948   -   242,164,839   257,265,787

Financial Assets Held for Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Trading: $ $ $ $

Managed Investment Schemes
- Related Managed Investment Schemes 53,423,935   -   452,799,672   506,223,607

Total Assets Held for
Trading 53,423,935   -   452,799,672   506,223,607

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the reporting period ended 30 June 2011 and 30 June
2010:

2011 2010
Total Total

$ $

Opening balance as at 1 July 452,799,672   631,683,546
Gains and losses recognised in

profit or loss 17,571,353   11,730,720
Purchases -   9,708,869
Sales (228,206,186)   (176,862,023)

Closing balance as at 30 June 242,164,839   452,799,672

30/6/2011

30/6/2010

Page 23

In the opinion of the Directors of Colonial First State Investments Limited:

a) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements of the Colonial First State Mortgage Income Fund -
Entry Fee Option ("the Fund") are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

i) giving a true and fair view of the Fund's financial position as at 30 June 2011 and of its performance for
the reporting period ended on that date; and

ii) complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory
professional reporting requirements; and

[…]

the managed investment schemes are based on quoted market prices or alternative pricing sources supported by
observable units and therefore classified as Level 1.

 COLONIAL FIRST STATE MORTGAGE INCOME FUND - NIL ENTRY FEE OPTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Page 23

13. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

The Colonial First State Wholesale Pooled Mortgage Fund is currently illiquid and therefore classified as a Level 3
investment. The units in this Fund, which are valued by the Responsible Entity, reflect the fair value of the underlying
mortgages. The main exposure to the valuation is the credit risk relating to the underlying mortgages. The sensitivity of
the fair value of the underlying mortgages is dependent upon the cashflow of each individual mortgage which has too many
variables to quantify. However if the level of default increased or decreased by 1%, the impact to the net assets of the
Fund would increase or decrease by approximately 0.87%.

The table below classifies the Fund's financial instruments under the Fair Value Hierarchy:

Financial Assets Held for Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Trading: $ $ $ $

Managed Investment Schemes
- Related Managed Investment Schemes 1,708,794   -   40,869,326   42,578,120

Total Assets Held for
Trading 1,708,794   -   40,869,326   42,578,120

Financial Assets Held for Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Trading: $ $ $ $

Managed Investment Schemes
- Related Managed Investment Schemes 8,327,931   -   76,417,478   84,745,409

Total Assets Held for
Trading 8,327,931   -   76,417,478   84,745,409

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the reporting period ended 30 June 2011 and 30 June
2010:

2011 2010
Total Total
$'000 $'000

Opening balance as at 1 July 76,417,478   106,026,292
Gains and losses recognised in

profit or loss 2,965,457   (1,983,814)
Purchases -   1,636,000
Sales (38,513,609)   (29,261,000)

Closing balance as at 30 June 40,869,326   76,417,478

30/6/2011

30/6/2010

Page 24

In the opinion of the Directors of Colonial First State Investments Limited:

a) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements of the Colonial First State Mortgage Income Fund -
Entry Fee Option ("the Fund") are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

i) giving a true and fair view of the Fund's financial position as at 30 June 2011 and of its performance for
the reporting period ended on that date; and

ii) complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory
professional reporting requirements; and